

<p>ANTONIO FUSTER and BRIANNA DEVINE,</p> <p>Plaintiffs/Petitioners,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM and GREGORY LaCONTE, in his official capacity as records custodian,</p> <p>Defendants/ Respondents.</p>	<p>Supreme Court of New Jersey, Docket No. 089030</p> <p>On Certification from a Final Judgment of the Appellate Division, Docket No. A-1673-22</p> <p><u>A Civil Action</u></p> <p>Sat Below:</p> <p>Hon. Lisa Rose, J.S.C. Hon. Morris G. Smith, J.S.C. Hon. Lisa Perez Friscia, J.S.C (t/a)</p>
---	--

---

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF & APPENDIX**

---

**PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN**  
A Professional Corporation  
Court Plaza South – Suite 200  
21 Main Street  
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601  
Ph: (201) 488-8200  
F: (201) 488-5556  
cgriffin@pashmanstein.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs,  
Antonio Fuster and Brianna Devine

On the brief:  
CJ Griffin, Esq. (#031422009)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 3

I. AS THE SUBJECT OF THE VIDEO, MR. FUSTER HAS A SPECIAL STATUTORY RIGHT TO REVIEW THE BWC VIDEO ..... 3

II. BOTH PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO ACCESS THE BWC VIDEO BECAUSE IT DOES NOT FALL WITHIN ANY OF THE “ONLY” FOUR CATEGORIES OF VIDEOS THAT “SHALL” BE EXEMPT..... 7

III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE PURPORTED “INVESTIGATED BUT NOT ARRESTED OR CHARGED” PRIVILEGE OR, AT A MINIMUM, SIGNIFICANTLY NARROW ITS SCOPE ..... 12

A. The Case Law Cited by Fuster and BCPO Does Not Create a “Privilege” or “Grant of Confidentiality” That Exempts Records from Access, But Rather Simply Concluded Such Records Were Not Subject to the Right to Know Law or Common Law Access ..... 13

B. The “Privilege” Cannot Exempt Records That the Legislature Has Deemed Public ..... 16

C. If the “Privilege” Exists, it is Qualified and Should Be Narrowly Construed to Serve Its Limited Purpose ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<u>Bergen Cnty. PBA Local 134 v. Donovan,</u> 436 N.J. Super. 187 (App. Div. 2014) .....	9
<u>Best v. C&amp;M Door Controls, Inc.,</u> 200 N.J. 348 (2009).....	17
<u>C.R. v. M.T.,</u> 257 N.J. 126 (2024).....	9
<u>Cherry Hill Manor Assocs. v. Faugno,</u> 182 N.J. 64 (2004) .....	10
<u>Clymer v. Summit Bancorp.,</u> 171 N.J. 57 (2002) .....	11, 17
<u>Clymer v. Summit Bancorp.,</u> 334 N.J. Super. 252 (App. Div. 2000) .....	12
<u>Commc'ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Christie,</u> 413 N.J. Super. 229 (App. Div. 2010) .....	17
<u>Daily Journal v. Police Dept. of Vineland,</u> 351 N.J. Super. 110 (App. Div. 2002).....	14
<u>DiProspero v. Penn,</u> 183 N.J. 477 (2005).....	10
<u>Fuster v. Twp. of Chatham,</u> 477 N.J. Super. 477 (App. Div. 2023) .....	passim
<u>G.S. v. Dep't of Human Servs.,</u> 157 N.J. 161 (1999).....	6

<u>In re DiGuglielmo,</u> 252 N.J. 350 (2022).....	4, 6, 9
<u>Keddie v. Rutgers,</u> 148 N.J. 36 (1997) .....	17
<u>N. Jersey Media Grp. Inc. v. Twp. of Lyndhurst,</u> 229 N.J. 541 (2017).....	10, 17
<u>N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Bergen Cnty. Prosecutor's Off. (BCPO),</u> 447 N.J. Super. 182 (App. Div. 2016) .....	12, 19, 21
<u>Nero v. Hyland,</u> 76 N.J. 213 (1978) .....	15
<u>Paff v. Ocean Cnty. Prosecutor's Office,</u> 235 N.J. 1 (2018) .....	10
<u>River Edge Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Hyland,</u> 165 N.J. Super. 540 (App. Div.) .....	14, 18
<u>Sanchez v. Fitness Factory Edgewater LLC,</u> 242 N.J. 252 (2020).....	5
<u>Savage v. Twp. of Neptune,</u> 257 N.J. 204 (2024).....	9
<u>State v. Fajardo-Santos,</u> 199 N.J. 520 (2009).....	17
<u>State v. Lane,</u> 251 N.J. 84 (2022) .....	8
<u>State v. Marshall,</u> 148 N.J. 89 (1997) .....	14, 21
<u>W.S. v. Hildreth,</u> 252 N.J. 506 (2023).....	8

Wilson ex rel. Manzano v. City of Jersey City,  
209 N.J. 558 (2012)..... 6

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.3 ..... 3

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j) ..... 3, 8

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(a) ..... 3

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(k) ..... passim

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(l) ..... 8, 9

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j)(2)(e) ..... 3, 4

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(l)(4) ..... 12

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 ..... 7, 14

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1 ..... 16, 17

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-2 ..... 13

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-3(a) ..... 17, 18

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5(g) ..... 6

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6 ..... 3, 7

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-9(b) ..... 12, 13

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-10 ..... 21

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-107 ..... 18

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-107.1 ..... 18

**TABLE OF APPENDIX**

Borough of Spotswood v. Middlesex Cnty. Prosecutor's Office,  
Docket No. MID-L-543-24 (Law. Div. May 29, 2024) ..... PSa1
